

**SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION**

LYNETTE JOHNSON,
Plaintiff-Appellant,
v.

CITY OF EAST ORANGE;
ANNMARIE CORBITT, in her
official capacity as Collector of Taxes,
and TED R. GREEN,
in his official capacity as
Mayor of East Orange,
Defendants-Respondents.

DOCKET NO. A-002486-23T2

Civil Action

On Appeal From:
Superior Court of New Jersey
Chancery Division, Essex County
Docket No. ESX-C-16-23

Sat Below:
Hon. Lisa M. Adubato, J.S.C.

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
LYNETTE JOHNSON**

DAVID J. DEERSON*
California Bar No. 322947
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 419-7111
DDeerson@pacificlegal.org
**Pro Hac Vice*
On the Brief

JONATHAN M. HOUGHTON
New Jersey Bar No. 369652021
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
3100 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 22201
(916) 503-9041
JHoughton@pacificlegal.org
On the Brief

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS BEING APPEALED.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
LEGAL ARGUMENT	7
<u>POINT ONE</u>	
I. <u>TYLER</u> APPLIES RETROACTIVELY TO ALL TAKINGS CASES (Ja410–16).....	7
A. The ruling in <u>Tyler</u> must be given full retroactive effect regardless of whether cases pre-date or post-date the Supreme Court’s decision.....	10
B. Just compensation is a mandatory remedy in takings claims and operates retroactively	12
C. New Jersey retroactivity doctrine also supports application of <u>Tyler</u> to this case	13
<u>POINT TWO</u>	
II. THIS CASE IS NOT BARRED BY LACHES (Ja416)	17
A. A claim filed within the statute of limitations is timely.....	18
B. Even if this case were eligible for a laches analysis, the equities weigh in favor of Ms. Johnson.....	21
<u>POINT III</u>	
III. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE AND REMAND WITH DIRECTIONS TO GRANT MS. JOHNSON’S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND FURTHER FACT-FINDING TO DETERMINE THE AMOUNT OF JUST COMPENSATION OWED (Ja417).....	22
CONCLUSION	23

**TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND
RULINGS BEING APPEALED**

Order Granting Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment,
Dismissing Complaint with Prejudice, and Denying Plaintiff’s
Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment (3/19/24).....Ja405–417

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>257-261 20th Ave. Realty, LLC v. Roberto</u> , 477 N.J. Super. 339 (App. Div. 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Alloco v. Ocean Beach & Bay Club</u> , 456 N.J. Super. 124 (App. Div. 2018)	7, 23
<u>Armstrong v. United States</u> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	16
<u>Borough of Rockaway v. Donofrio</u> , 186 N.J. Super. 344 (App. Div. 1982)	20
<u>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</u> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021)	16
<u>Chance v. McCann</u> , 405 N.J. Super. 547 (App. Div. 2009)	18–19
<u>Cherokee Equities, L.L.C. v. Garaventa</u> , 382 N.J. Super. 201 (Ch. Div. 2005)	16
<u>Cnty. of Morris v. Fauver</u> , 153 N.J. 80 (1998)	21
<u>Coons v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.</u> , 96 N.J. 419 (1984)	14
<u>Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury</u> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	10–11
<u>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v.</u> <u>Los Angeles Cnty.</u> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	12
<u>Fox v. Millman</u> , 210 N.J. 401 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Hall v. Meisner</u> , 51 F.4th 185 (2022), <u>cert. denied</u> , 143 S. Ct. 2639 (2023)	16

<u>Harper v. Va. Dep’t of Tax’n,</u> 18 Va. Cir. 463 (1990).....	10–11
<u>Harper v. Va. Dep’t of Tax’n,</u> 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.,</u> 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	15
<u>Jacobs v. United States,</u> 290 U.S. 13 (1933).....	12
<u>Klumpp v. Borough of Avalon,</u> 202 N.J. 390 (2010)	2, 11–12, 17
<u>Knick v. Twp. of Scott,</u> 588 U.S. 180 (2019).....	13
<u>Kopin v. Orange Prods., Inc.,</u> 297 N.J. Super. 353 (App. Div. 1997).....	2, 17
<u>Lavin v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Hackensack,</u> 90 N.J. 145 (1982)	18, 21
<u>Montgomery v. Louisiana,</u> 577 U.S. 190 (2016) (as revised Jan. 27, 2016).....	10
<u>State v. Silver,</u> 92 N.J. 507 (1983)	19
<u>Stone Wool 22, LLC v. Streater,</u> No. A-2613-22, 2024 WL 3241363 (N.J. Super. App. Div. July 1, 2024)	9
<u>Tyler v. Hennepin County,</u> 598 U.S. 631 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>United States v. Lawton,</u> 110 U.S. 146 (1884).....	14
<u>United States v. Taylor,</u> 104 U.S. 216 (1881).....	14

United States v. U.S. Coin & Currency,
401 U.S. 715 (1971).....13

Constitution

New Jersey Constitution3, 5–6, 11

Statute

New Jersey Tax Sale Law8

Other Authorities

Br. Amici Curiae of AARP, et al., Tyler v. Hennepin County,
No. 22-166, https://www.supremecourt.gov/DocketPDF/22/22-166/238523/20220922113207496_22-166%20Amici%20Brief%20AARP.pdf.....15

Br. Amici Curiae of States of Utah, et al.,
Tyler v. Hennepin County, No. 22-166,
https://www.supremecourt.gov/DocketPDF/22/22-166/256332/20230306140902231_2023-03-06%20UT%20Brief%20of%20Amici%20Curiae%20in%20Supp%20of%20Pet%20Tyler%20v.%20Hennepin%2022-166%20FINAL.pdf.....15

Lanard, Noah, The Supreme Court Made Just About Everyone Happy for Once, <https://www.motherjones.com/politics/2023/05/tyler-v-hennepin-supreme-court-roberts-jackson-gorsuch/>15
